Riga / Latvia, 2 February 2022

International organisation **NATO Strategic Communications Centre of Excellence,** registration number: 90010376683, registered address: Kalnciema iela 11b, Riga, LV-1048, Latvia (hereinafter – the "**NATO StratCom COE**"), in a capacity of publisher and holder of economic copyrights of an academic journal "Defence Strategic Communications", Journal DOI number is 10.2966/2018.RIGA; Journal ISSN number is 2500-9478 (hereinafter – the "**Journal**") hereby:

- grants to other users a non-exclusive right and license to view, print, copy, download, search, or link the Journal and/or articles in any format and in all types of media (print and electronic media) intended for non-commercial use and provided there is a duly formed reference to the copyright holder NATO StratCom COE;
- the users' rights to use the Journal and/or articles in accordance with these Terms of License are granted free of charge;
- NATO StratCom COE shall retain all rights, title, copyright, and other intellectual proprietary rights in the Journal and/or articles and users do not acquire any intellectual property or other rights in the Journal and/or articles except as specifically acknowledged in these Terms of License;
- moral rights, including but not limited to the right of integrity, are not licensed under these Terms of License;
- following rights: rights of republishing the Journal and/or articles; rights to index the Journal and/or articles; rights to use the Journal and/or articles for commercial purposes are conditional upon a prior written consent of NATO StratCom COE;
- users shall take reasonable efforts to notify NATO StratCom COE of any allegations of infringement of intellectual property rights that come to their attention;
- the license provided under these Terms of License is valid for indefinite period of time. However, NATO StratCom COE shall have a right to terminate it upon three months prior notification that is served to the partners of NATO StratCom COE and/or published at Journal, at: www.stratcomcoe.org, NATO StratCom COE's newsletter, and/or other social platforms of NATO StratCom COE;
- users shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards related to the use of Journal and/or articles. Editorial and Publishing Policy available at: [...] shall be considered an integral part of these Terms of License;
- these Terms of License shall be interpreted and construed according to and governed by the laws of the Republic of Latvia. All disputes and disagreements arising out of these Terms of License shall be solved by amicable negotiations. If consent is not reached in negotiations, any dispute, disagreement, or claim arising out of use of Journal and/or articles shall be finally resolved in courts of the Republic of Latvia;
- these Terms of License may be varied only by a document signed by NATO StratCom COE and expressly incorporating these Terms of License as varied into that document;
- any notice, demand, or other communication by the user to NATO StratCom COE shall be given or made in writing and shall be delivered via email: academicjournal@stratcomcoe.org.